

\$~205, 206, 207 & 208

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6965/2018

APEEJAY SCHOOL

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. H.L. Tikku, Senior Advocate with
Ms. Yasmeet Kaur, Advocate

versus

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Prabhasahay Kaur, Advocate

WITH

+ W.P.(C) 6978/2018

HAPPY ENGLISH SCHOOL (NO. 2)

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta, Advocate

versus

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Jyoti Taneja, Advocate

WITH

+ W.P.(C) 6992/2018

SACHDEVA PUBLIC SCHOOL, PITAMPURA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta, Advocate

versus

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Mahima Gupta, Advocate

WITH

+ W.P.(C) 6993/2018

NALANDA MODERN PUBLIC SCHOOL Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta, Advocate

versus

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION Respondent

Through: Mr. Shlok Chandra & Mr. Ritesh
Kumar Sharma, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDER SHEKHAR

O R D E R

% **23.07.2018**

CM No.26382/2018 in WP(C) No.6965/2018

CM No.26419/2018 in WP(C) No.6978/2018

CM No.26449/2018 in WP(C) No.6992/2018

CM No.26451/2018 in WP(C) No.6993/2018

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The applications are disposed of.

WP(C) Nos.6965/2018, 6978/2018, 6992/2018, 6993/2018

These petitions have been received on transfer.

Notice. Notice is accepted on behalf of the Government of NCT of Delhi.

At request of learned counsel appearing for all the parties, relist for hearing on 22nd November, 2018.

CM No.26381/2018 in WP(C) No.6965/2018

CM No.26418/2018 in WP(C) No.6978/2018

CM No.26448/2018 in WP(C) No.6992/2018

CM No.26450/2018 in WP(C) No.6993/2018

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners, on instructions, states that they shall deposit 75% of the principal amount, as recommended for refund by the Committee, either by way of cash; or bank guarantee in favour of the Registrar General of this Court; or fixed deposit receipt standing in the name of the petitioners, with an endorsement for first lien in favour of the Registrar General of this Court, inscribed on the same, within a period of two weeks from today. Directed accordingly. An intimation in this regard shall be sent by the petitioners to the Directorate of Education, forthwith. Subject to the aforesaid compliance, no coercive and other steps shall be taken against the petitioners till the disposal of the petition. The applications are disposed of.

Copy of this order be supplied *dasti* to learned counsel for the parties under signature of the Court Master.

SANJIV KHANNA, J

CHANDER SHEKHAR, J

JULY 23, 2018

tp